
 

 

Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 

6.00 pm 
Meeting Room A 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 To welcome those present to the meeting and to receive any 

apologies for absence. 
 

 

  
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2022  
 To approve as a correct record and to sign the minutes of 

the meeting held on 20th June 2022. 
 

 

 20th June 2022 3 - 5 
  
3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest in items on the 

agenda. 
 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 6 
  
4.   Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 1  
 To receive an update from the Executive Member for 

Finance and Governance on the Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring for Quarter 1 and the financial position of the 
Council. 
 

 

 Revenue Monitoring 202223 - Quarter 1 
Revenue Monitoring Appendix1 Quarter1 202223 (1) 
Revenue Monitoring Appendix 2 Quarter1 202223 
Revenue Monitoring Appendix 3 Quarter1 202223 
Capital Monitoring 202223 - Quarter 1 
Capital Monitoring Q1 2223 Appendix 1 
Capital Monitoring Q1 2223 Appendix 2 

7 - 33 

  
5.   Progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 To receive progress on the work of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
  
6.   Work Programme for the Committee  
 To consider areas of scrutiny for the future meetings of the 

Committee. 
 

 

 
 

Date Published8th September 2022 
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



POLICY AND CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20th June 2022. 

PRESENT-Councillor Humphrys, in the chair, Councillors Connor, Rawat, Liddle, Floyd, 
Slater, N. Hussain, S,   

 

Also present-  

Cllr Phil Riley, Leader of the Council 

Denise Park, Chief Executive. 

Dean Langton, Director of Finance. 

Paul Conlon, Democratic Services. 

 

1. Welcome and Apologies. 
 

The chair welcomed those present to the meeting. Apologies for absence were received from 
the Councillor Taylor and Fielding. 

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022. 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022. 

Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 

4. Update on RIPA Activity, Procedural Guide and RIPA Inspection. 
 

The Committee received a report on the introduction of the RIPA procedural Guide, the 
adoption of the recommendations made by the investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office, 
the RIPA training delivered to Officers and RIPA activity and applications. The Committee 
endorsed the recommendations in the report which would be submitted to the Executive 
Board for approval of the adoption of the new RIPA procedure and guidance. 

RESOLVED- That the Updated RIPA procedural Guide and the RIPA inspection be 
endorsed by the committee for submission to the Executive Board. 

 

5. Portfolio Responsibilities. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Committee received the revised portfolio responsibilities which identified the areas that 
related to their work on scrutiny.  

 

RESOLVED-That the revised portfolio and their relationship to the work of this Overview and 
Scrutiny committee be noted. 

 

6. Progress against the Corporate Plan 2021/22 
 

The Committee considered a report outlining the progress against the Corporate Plan 
2021/2022 for the six months to year end (October 2021-March 2022). The report had been 
considered by the Executive Board on 9th June who had noted the remedial action to improve 
delivery against the 2019-2023 Corporate priorities which were giving cause for concern. 

 The Leader and the Chief Executive attended the meeting and outlined the actions and 
progress on the priorities which would be the focus of the scrutiny work for the year. Members 
were informed of the new arrangements that would be introduced with the introduction of the 
Integrated Care Strategy which would significantly affect the delivery of Health and Social 
Care within the borough.   

Members noted the progress of delivery against corporate targets and will continue to look at 
performance at future meetings of the Committee. 

RESOLVED- That the Committee continue to look at corporate performance against key 
priorities as part of their work programme for the year. 

 

7. Development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24. 
 

Members received a report on the development of the general fund revenue budget 2023/24. 
The report had been considered by the Executive Board and set out an update on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/26 as the start of the process for developing the 
Councils Budget for 2023/24.  

The report highlighted the key risks to the delivery of the budget in 2023/24 and the uncertainty 
of the funding outlook for the council. The Committee discussed issues that impacted on the 
budget and made particular reference to sickness absence and how the Council sought to 
mitigate the effects on the budget by keeping absence to a minimum through numerous 
programmes. The Committee had looked at sickness absence previously along with wellbeing 
measures that sought to maximise attendance and agreed to look at this issue as a topic this 
year. Members agreed to scope the topic and commence work outside of the committee and 
report back when appropriate. 

 

RESOLVED- 

That the development of the general fund be noted and further reports submitted to the 
committee during the year outlining progress and issues that arise. 

Page 4



That a task group be established to look at the issue of sickness absence and how the council 
seeks to maximise attendance through support and wellbeing programmes. 

 

 

8. Progress of the People and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Committee looked at the work of the People and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and the work programmes that had been agreed and were now being developed. 
Progress on these would continue to be reported to the Committee throughout the year. 

 

RESOLVED- That the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the work 
programmes be noted. 

 

9. Work Programme for the Committee. 

The Committee received a presentation on the issues, pressures and priorities of the 
portfolio areas and the work that was ongoing. The Committee discussed areas where they 
could add value and support the work of the Executive. 

 

RESOLVED- That the Committee continue to monitor the work of the executive members and 
Leader and the major issues affecting the portfolio covered by the remit of the Committee 
including Corporate Performance, The Capital and Revenue Budget and corporate issues 
raised through the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Chair at the meeting where the minutes were signed…………………………………… 

 
 
 

Date…………………………………… 
 

Page 5



   

 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:     
          
DATE:                          
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
 
 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

1 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD DECISION 
 
REPORT OF: Executive Member for Finance and Governance 
 
 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Finance 
 
 
DATE: 8th September 2022 

 
 
PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
KEY DECISION: Y 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 – Quarter 1 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Board with an update on the Council’s 

Revenue Budget for 2022/23 on the basis of a budget monitoring exercise undertaken at the 
end of June 2022.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Executive Board:- 

 
a) give approval to the Portfolio Cash Limit Adjustments as outlined in Appendix 1; 

 
b) note the General Fund Budget Summary position as at 30th June 2022; 

 
c) in view of the forecast overspend of £8.154m, the Executive Board request Portfolio Holders 

to review their budgets for the remainder of 2022/23 with a view to addressing the issues 
identified and limiting the amount of monies that would be required to be taken from 
reserves at financial year end. 
 

d) note the Earmarked Reserves and General Fund Balance position as at 30th June 2022. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, all Portfolios are required to 

examine their revenue budget position on a monthly basis. Quarterly reports are submitted to 
the Executive Board for review and action as necessary along with a final report, detailing the 
financial outturn for the year.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 
4. RATIONALE 

 
4.1 The development of the budget is a key element of the Council’s financial governance 

processes. The requirement for the Council to monitor its budget during the year is set out in 
s28 of the Local Government Act 2003 with s28(3) requiring the Council to take action, as it 
considers necessary, if there has been a deterioration in its financial position.   

 
5. KEY ISSUES 

 
Portfolio Cash Limits - Adjustments 

 
5.1 At the meeting of Council on 28th February 2022, the Council agreed the General Fund 

Revenue Budget for 2022/23.  
 

5.2 As Councillors will be aware, the budget is subject to changes for a range of reasons as the 
financial year progresses. Appendix 1 provides a detailed analysis of those budget 
adjustments that have occurred during the period to 30th June 2022. The impact of these 
adjustments on the Council’s Budget for 2022/23 is summarised in Table 1 below:- 
 
Table 1: Working Budget 2022/23 (as at 30th June 2022) 
  

Original 
Budget 
2022/23 

£000 

 
 
 

Adjustments*1 
£000 

Working 
Budget at  
30th June 

2022 
£000 

Portfolio Budgets 129,997 7,206 137,203 
Other Corporate Income and Expenditure (6,143) (2,423) (8,566) 
Net Revenue Expenditure 123,854 4,783 128,637 
Less Core Funding (49,618) -    (49,618) 
Less Council Tax (61,090) -    (61,090) 
Shortfall before Reserves 13,146 4,783 17,929 
Change in Specific Reserves (13,146) (4,783) (17,929) 
Change in GF Balance -      -    
Funding 'Gap' -    -    -    

*1 – See Appendix 1 
 

5.3 The Executive Board is asked to approve these budget adjustments (where they haven’t 
already been approved in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules).  
 
Performance against Controllable Budgets 
 

5.4 Table 2 below provides a summary of the forecast outturn position on the Council’s General 
Fund Revenue Budget for 2022/23 compared to the Working Budget referred to in Table 1 
above.  As the table indicates, on the basis of the Quarter 1 budget monitoring position there 
is a forecast overspend of £8.154m. A more detailed analysis is provided at Appendix 2:- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

3 
 

 
Table 2: Forecast Performance against Controllable Budgets 
 Working 

Budget at  
30th June 

2022 
£000 

 
 

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000 

 
 
 

Variation 
£000 

Portfolio Budgets 137,203 142,857 5,654 
Other Corporate I & E (8,566) (6,066) 2,500 
Net Revenue Expen
[...]
nance 0.690 0.690 - 
Total Savings 2.065 1.799 (0.266) 

 
5.26 The monitoring of the implementation of savings will continue to be a feature of subsequent 

quarterly monitoring reports.  
 

Reserves and Balances 
 

5.27 At the start of the financial year, the Council has Reserves and Balances totalling of £76.901m. 
This includes a General Reserve of £7.718m (which includes the Minimum Working Balance 
of £6.000m) 
 

5.28 In approving the Budget for 2022/23, the Council agreed to use £13.146m from Reserves in 
support of the budget. Taking into account the various adjustments referred to elsewhere in 
this report, the estimate of Balances and Reserves as at 30th June 2022 is £58.972m, a 
reduction of £17.929m. A detailed analysis of these changes is provided at Appendix 3. 

 
5.29 Given the forecast outturn position set out in this report, and in the absence of actions to 

mitigate the overspend reported, the Council would need to draw an additional £8.154m from 
its Reserves and Balances to achieve a balanced budget. The extent to which this will be 
necessary will be subject to regular review as part of the regular budget monitoring reports 
presented to the Executive Board.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

11 
 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 The financial implications are as given in the report.  
 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the contents of this report.  

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no other resources implications arising from the contents of this report.  

 
10. EQUALITY AND HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no equality and health implications arising from the contents of this report.  

 
11. CONSULTATIONS 

 
11.1 None arising from the contents of this report.  

 
12. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

 
12.1 None arising from the contents of this report.   
 
Appendices 
 
Appen
[...]
1
LSCB Safeguarding Partners Fund 170 170

Reserves held in relation to schools
Dedicated Schools Grant - Surplus 4,247 4,247
LMS Schools Balances 8,139 8,139

TOTAL 'OTHER EARMARKED' RESERVES 12,763 0 0 0 12,763

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES 69,183 (13,146) (3,669) (1,114) 51,254

UNALLOCATED RESERVES 7,718 0 0 0 7,718

APPENDIX 3
DETAILS OF GENERAL FUND EARMARKED RESERVES FOR USE BY THE COUNCIL

Balance at 31
March 2022

Requested Transfers to/(from) earmarked
reserves in Qtr 1

Balance at 30
June 2022

2021/22 Outturn -
As reported to
Exec Board July

2022

Support to
2022/23 budget

as agreed at
Finance Council in

February 2022

Release of
grants and

other budgets
bfwd from

2021/22

Other
transfers
to/(from)
reserves

Q1

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 31/08/22

Page 22



EBD: V1/16 Page 1 of 7 

EXECUTIVE BOARD DECISION 
REPORT OF:  
 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

LEAD OFFICERS: Director of Finance 
  
 

 
DATE: 8 September 2022 

 
PORTFOLIO/S 
AFFECTED:  
 

All                                     

WARD/S AFFECTED: All                                                                 

KEY DECISION: YES      NO    

 
SUBJECT: CORPORATE  CAPITAL BUDGET AND BALANCE SHEET MONITORING REPORT 
2022/23 – Quarter 1 as at 30th June 2022 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
To report the overall financial position of the Council in respect of the capital programme as at 30th June 
2022, highlighting key issues and explaining variations in the 3 months of the year. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Executive Board is asked; 

• to approve the revised capital programme as per Appendix 1,  
• to approve the variations to the programme shown in Appendix 2, 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
All portfolios are required to examine their capital budget position on a monthly basis. 
 
 
4. KEY ISSUES & RISKS 

a) The total cost of the Council’s capital investment programme for 2022/23 has now increased 
from £35.691 million, as approved by Finance Council on 28th February 2022, to £52.400 million 
at 30th June 2022. The net variation of £16.709 million (detailed in Appendix 2) reflects; 

• An increase of £13.526 million in respect of variations to the programme following the 
finalisation of the outturn position for 2021/22, 

• budget increases of £0.827 million (of which £0.462 million is funded by transfers from 
existing capital scheme budgets) made to reflect the approval of schemes during the first 
quarter of the year, 

• further variations during the first quarter of the year, for which approval is requested 
(£2.818 million), 

 
b) As at 30th June 2022, the capital expenditure across the portfolios was £1.102 million 

(representing 2.10% of the current, revised projected capital spend). 
 

Page 23



EBD: V1/16 Page 2 of 7 

c) The estimated capital receipts expected in 2022/23 is £3.445 million; £0.985 million has been 
received in the first three months of the year. 
 

 
5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
The information contained within the report accords with the capital strategy and the three year budget 
forecast within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-25, as approved at Finance Council on 28th 
February 2022. 
 
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The variations in actual spend and resource availability for 2022/23 are summarised by portfolio in 
Appendix 1. Variations in spending are set out in Appendix 2. 
 
The capital programme for 2022/23 has increased by £16.709 million in the first quarter of the year. 
The other main points to note are as follows: 
 

6.1.1 New Approved Capital Schemes 

Several capital schemes (new schemes and amendments to existing schemes) were approved in the 
final quarter of 2022/23 and have now been added to the capital programme as follows: 
 

Scheme Amount 
£ 

Approved By Date 
Approved 

 Children’s and Education 
Newfield School Roof Repairs £250,000 Executive Board 14-Jul-22 
Brookhouse School MUGA Pitch Repairs £20,000 Executive Board 14-Jul-22 
Belmont Primary School Boiler R
[...]
balances (£000) 2,091 2,398 

* Last day in month Direct Debits slightly delayed therefore not credited in calculation 
 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
The Council has a duty to ensure it can deliver a balanced budget. The Local Government Act 2003 
imposes a duty on an authority to monitor its budgets during the year and consider what action to take 
if a potential deterioration is identified. 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with both the Local Government Act 1972 (Sec 151) 
which states that “every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs’ and the Local Government Act 2003 which, with its various statutory instruments, 
sets the legal framework within which the Council may undertake capital expenditure and empowers 
Councils to raise finance for capital expenditure. 
 
 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None. 
 

 
9. EQUALITY AND HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
Please select one of the options below.  Where appropriate please include the hyperlink to the 
EIA. 
 
Option 1    Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) not required – the EIA checklist has been completed. 
 
Option 2    In determining this matter the Executive Member needs to consider the EIA associated 
with this item in advance of making the decision. (insert EIA link here)  
 
Option 3    In determining this matter the Executive Board Members need to consider the EIA 
associated with this item in advance of making the decision. (insert EIA attachment) 
 

 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

Page 28



EBD: V1/16 Page 7 of 7 

None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
11. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE  
The recommendations are made further to advice from the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 
Officer has confirmed that they do not incur unlawful expenditure.  They are also compliant with 
equality legislation and an equality analysis and impact assessment has been considered. The 
recommendations reflect the core principles of good governance set out in the Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance
[...]
 85 85 24 (61) 85 -  

900 -  686 1,586 -  -  1,586 207 (1,379) 1,586 -  

Portfolios Total 30,941 4,226 8,992 44,159 3,583 -  47,742 1,102 (46,640) 47,750 8

Earmarked schemes:
Corporate ICT -  28 28 28 -  (28) 28 -  
Corporate Property Investment 1,950 27 1,977 (400) 1,577 -  (1,577) 1,577 -  
Vehicles (funded from capital or leased) 1,300 253 1,553 1,553 -  (1,553) 1,553 -  
Total 3,250 -  308 3,558 (400) -  3,158 -  (3,158) 3,158 -  

Contingent schemes:
Asset Management Strategy 1,500 1,500 1,500 -  (1,500) 1,500 -  
Total 1,500 -  -  1,500 -  -  1,500 -  (1,500) 1,500 -  

Totals 35,691 4,226 9,300 49,217 3,183 -  52,400 1,102 (51,298) 52,408 8

Scheme variations to 2022/23 Capital Programme
Current Year 2022/23

Budget
Approved by

Finance Council
on 28 Feb 2022

Virement / New
Scheme

Approvals in Q4
2021/22

Slippage from
Q4 2021/22

Revised 2022/23
Budget at Q4

2021/22

Virement / New
Scheme

Approvals Slippage
Revised Budget

at Qtr 1
Actual Spend to

Date Variance Forecast
Variance After

Slippage
£ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

P
age 33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2022
	3 Declarations of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	4 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 1
	Revenue Monitoring Appendix1 Quarter1 202223 (1)
	Revenue Monitoring Appendix 2 Quarter1 202223
	Revenue Monitoring Appendix 3 Quarter1 202223
	Capital Monitoring 202223 - Quarter 1
	Capital Monitoring Q1 2223 Appendix 1
	Capital Monitoring Q1 2223 Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 19th September, 2022 

POLICY & CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 September 2022 
 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Humphrys, in the chair , Connor, Fielding, Floyd, 
Rawat, Slater, N., Hussain, S., Taylor and Liddle. 
 
OFFICERS -   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The chair welcomed those present to the meeting.  
  
  

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2022 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2022. 
 
Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
  
  

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
  

4   Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 1 
 
The Committee receive and update and presentation on the progress of the 
Council Capital and Revenue Budget. The meeting had been re-arranged at 
short notice which had meant that the Executive Member had been unable to 
attend. The Director of Finance outlined the content of the reports that were 
presented to the Executive Board which detailed that  

a)    The total cost of the Council’s capital investment programme for 
2022/23 has now increased from £35.691 million, as approved by 
Finance Council on 28th February 2022, to £52.400 million at 30th June 
2022. The net variation of £16.709 million (detailed in Appendix 2) 
reflects; 
  

         An increase of £13.526 million in respect of variations to the 
programme following the finalisation of the outturn position for 
2021/22, 
  

         budget increases of £0.827 million (of which £0.462 million is 
funded by transfers from existing capital scheme budgets) made 
to reflect the approval of schemes during the first quarter of the 
year, 

         further variations during the first quarter of the year, for which 
approval is requested (£2.818 million), 

  



Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 19th September, 2022 

b)    As at 30th June 2022, the capital expenditure across the portfolios was 
£1.102 million (representing 2.10% of the current, revised projected 
capital spend). 
  

c)    The estimated capital receipts expected in 2022/23 is £3.445 million; 
£0.985 million has been received in the first three months of the year. 
  
  

         In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, all 
Portfolios are required to examine their revenue budget position on a 
monthly basis. Quarterly reports are submitted to the Executive Board 
for review and action as necessary along with a final report, detailing 
the financial outturn for the year.  
  

The development of the budget was a key element of the Council’s financial 
governance processes. The requirement for the Council to monitor its budget during 
the year is set out in s28 of the Local Government Act 2003 with s28(3) requiring the 
Council to take action, as it considers necessary, if there has been a deterioration in 
its financial position.   

  

With regard to the revenue Budget position the Committee were informed that 
the Council agreed the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2022/23 which was 
subject to changes for a range of reasons as the financial year progresses. 
The Committee were provided with a detailed analysis of those budget 
adjustments that have occurred during the period to 30th June 2022. The 
impact of these adjustments on the Council’s Budget for 2022/23 was 
summarised. Members discussed the position that the Council was in and the 
potential position at the conclusion of the financial year.  A member enquired 
about detailed items in the budget, namely, the rent paid by East is East and 
the financial position relating to the Reel Cinema. The Director undertook to 
look at the specific questions and respond to the member concerned.  
  
RESOLVED- 

1.    That the Director of Finance be thanked for his presentation 
  

2.    That the Director of Finance respond to the questions of Members 
direct. 
  

3.    That the Committee continue to monitor the progress throughout the 
year as a part of their work programme. 

  
  

5   Progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Committee reviewed the work of the three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and progress they had made on their work programmes. Task 
groups had been established by two of the Committees to progress their work 
and world be reported to the Committees in December.  
  
  

6   Work Programme for the Committee 
 



Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 19th September, 2022 

The Committee received a presentation on the issues, pressures and priorities 
of the portfolio areas and the work that was ongoing. The Committee 
discussed areas where they could add value and support the work of the 
Executive. 

  
RESOLVED- That the Committee continue to monitor the work of the 
executive members and Leader and the major issues affecting the portfolio 
covered by the remit of the Committee including Corporate Performance, The 
Capital and Revenue Budget and corporate issues raised through the work of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


